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RESPONSES TO THE WRITTEN COMMENT RECEIVED ON IDENTIFYING PROJECTS 

TO PRIORITISE ON THE ASB’S WORK PROGRAMME FOR 1 APRIL 2020 TO 31 

MARCH 2023 (ED 171) 

The Accounting Standards Board (Board) approved the Exposure Draft on Identifying 

Projects to Prioritise on the ASB’s Work Programme for 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023 (ED 

171) in October 2018 for comment. A Notice was also published in the Government Gazette 

on the 12th of October 2018 (Notice 41970). The comment period closed on 28 February 

2019.  

Three comment letters were received from the respondents listed on the next page. Their 

comments are summarised in this document into general and specific matters and include 

the Secretariat’s proposed responses to the comment received.  

The proposed revisions were also discussed with stakeholders at workshops, roundtable 

discussions or other meetings. Comments received during these discussions are 

summarised in a separate document.  
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CLASSIFICATION OF WRITTEN COMMENT RECEIVED ON IDENTIFYING PROJECTS TO 

PRIORITISE ON THE ASB’S WORK PROGRAMME FOR 1 APRIL 2020 TO 31 MARCH 2023 

 

No. Name/Organisation Total Preparers 

 

Users 

 

Auditors Other 

interested 

parties 

1. South African Institute of 

Chartered Accountants 

(SAICA) 

 X  X X 

2. S Vilakazi (Department of 

Rural Development and Land 

Reform) 

     

3. Free State Department of 

Treasury 

- Free State Development 

Corporation 

 X    

4. Independent Regulatory Board 

of Auditors (IRBA) 

   X  

5. South African Revenue Service 

(SARS) 

 X    

6. Western Cape Government 

Provincial Treasury  

 X    

7. Auditor-General South Africa 

(AGSA) 
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NO.  COMMENT SECRETARIAT’S PROPOSED RESPONSE 

 Issue #1 – Request for feedback on local initiatives 

The Board has potential capacity to take on at least three new local initiatives over the period 2021-2023.  

(a) Which of the projects outlined above do you believe the Board should undertake (if at all) and why? 

• Review of GRAP 3 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.  

• Review of GRAP 1 Presentation of Financial Statements – Part A only, Part B only, or both Part A and B.  

• Liquidation basis of accounting.  

(b) Are there any other suggested topics that should be considered by the Board?  

Please evaluate the proposed projects using the criteria in paragraph 10, and consider the urgency of the issue. 

1.1 SAICA  

1.1.1 Support for GRAP 3 

Challenging operating environment, including economic conditions, may 

drive management and leadership to want to change accounting policies 

in order to "massage" the results. Similarly, errors might be attractive, or 

the correction thereof might not be sufficiently disclosed to enable users 

to recognize trends. 

Noted. Strong support was received for this project and as a result, the 

Secretariat proposes adding it to the work programme.  

1.1.2 Support for GRAP 1 

• Minimising differences between GRAP and IFRS is a cornerstone of 

Public sector financial reporting. 

• There are some inconsistencies on the cash flow if you compare 

IFRS and GRAP. Which makes it difficult to account for cash flow 

movements on an accrual basis method.  Some of the movements in 

long term assets and liabilities are reflected as working capital 

movements instead of reflecting on the face of the statement of cash 

flow. Some non-cash items are not separately disclosed on the cash 

flow and statement of financial performance 

 

Noted. The Board primarily converges with IPSAS. Convergence with 

IFRS only occurs where no IPSAS exists.  

Noted. GRAP 2 Cash Flow Statements is based on the IPSAS rather 

than the IFRS equivalent. Based on feedback received, the Secretariat 

proposes undertaking a desktop review of GRAP 2. These issues could 

be reviewed as part of that process.  
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• With the new big 3 standards being released with extensive 

disclosure, I believe the financials disclosure need to be relooked to 

establish a way where the financial statements can still be thin, but 

relevant and user friendly. 

• I believe it is unrealistically complex at the moment. 

Noted. Entities should apply materiality when providing the disclosures 

required by the Standards. The extent of the disclosure will be 

considered in providing feedback to the IPSASB on its projects on 

revenue and leases.  

Noted. If entities apply materiality, this may help to reduce the 

complexity of the reporting.  

1.1.3 Support for liquidation basis of accounting 

No authoritative Standard for liquidation basis of accounting exists at the 

present time. It would be a significant development if an authoritative 

self-contained Standard on liquidation accounting could be 

Noted. As strong support was expressed for this project, the Secretariat 

proposes adding it to the work programme.  

1.1.4 Other topics 

• Social Benefits as it is the one remaining significant gap in the 

Standards of GRAP. 

• Revenue recognition - project/contract accounting. 

 

   

 

• I believe that the IFRS 9 still requires an extensive amount of work 

as the current guidance requires ECL on intercompany but is silent 

on how it should be performed. I also look forward to the refined 

definition of asset and liability. 

• Adding value for clients as far as financial statements are concerned 

and not just presenting a lot of theoretical information that most 

clients cannot understand. 

 

Noted. This is discussed under the response to issue #3.  

 

Noted. This will be dealt as part of the IPSASB’s project to align with 

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. Given the current 

timeline to complete this project, it will be considered in the next work 

programme consultation.  

 

Noted. The IASB will likely undertake a post-implementation review of 

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. The principles of the ECL model are 

applied in the same way to all financial assets.  

 

Noted. Entities should apply materiality to ensure that relevant 

information is provided to users.  

1.2 S Vilakazi  

 I would propose that an addition be made to the PPE GRAP 17 to cater 

for changes in policy and legislation and outline, recognition, 

Noted. The Standards of GRAP provide guidance on how to deal with 

non-exchange transactions. Expropriations and proclamations may have 
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measurement and disclosure of assets that have been expropriated or 

proclaimed as there is no clear guidance with regards to the accounting 

substance. Right now the legal form is basis for most entities on 

application of the accounting. For example, servitudes and roads 

proclamations are not as clear and cut in terms of accounting and I am 

pretty sure this causes ownership and subsequently would cause 

disclosure issues. 

specific measurement issues that need to be considered. These issues 

will be considered in commenting on the IPSASB’s Consultation Paper 

on Measurement.  

1.3 Free State Development Corporation  

 We are of the opinion that the review of GRAP 3 Accounting Policies, 

Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors is imperative and deserve 

an urgent attention. Given the fact that preparers were having different 

views, a uniform approach in preparation of the Annual Financial 

Statement is paramount. It is not ideal to subject a final product to 

prepares own interpretation which is not consistent with any standard. 

Users of the Financial Statement might view the treatment of such 

transactions as an endeavour to either reduce or increase profit for the 

year under review.  

Noted. See the response to comment 1.1.1. 

1.4 AGSA  

1.4.1 Review of GRAP 3 on Accounting policies, changes in accounting 

estimates and errors  

GRAP 3 currently does not provide adequate guidance on the 

accounting treatment of items that were considered immaterial in 

previous reporting periods, but which have become material over time. 

I.e. GRAP 3 is unclear about whether decisions about materiality are 

only considered in individual reporting periods, and if not, whether 

adjustments to the financial statements should be made in the current 

reporting period or retrospectively.  

The lack of clear guidance in GRAP 3 on how to deal with the 

application of materiality in the financial statements has led to 

inconsistent interpretation and application of this principle. The 

requirement in the International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) in terms of 

Noted. See the comment to 1.1.1 above.  
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which the auditor must consider whether the cumulative effect of 

immaterial uncorrected misstatements related to prior periods may have 

a material effect on the current period’s financial statements, further 

complicates this matter and leads to disagreements between preparers 

and auditors.  

Further, despite numerous discussions on this matter during the 

development by the Board of the Guideline on The application of 

materiality in financial statements, no consensus could be reached on 

the appropriate interpretation.  

For these reasons we believe that there is a definite need for the Board 

to undertake this project. The outcome of the project should clarify the 

interpretation and application of the general principle on how to deal with 

the application of materiality in the financial statements, and should not 

be limited to the specific example of capitalisation thresholds for assets.  

We further concur that the Board’s view that it should not undertake a 

general review of GRAP 3, but that the review should only deal with the 

application of materiality in the financial statements. 

1.4.2 Review of GRAP 1 on Presentation of financial statements  

There is a tendency amongst public sector users and preparers of 

financial statements to perform analyses and compare results amongst 

the entities within similar sectors or portfolios.  

There have also been initiatives, such as the municipal standard charts 

of accounts (mScoa), that are aimed at ensuring comparability of and 

consistency in the presentation of financial statements.  

We are therefore supportive of both parts A and B of this proposed 

project, namely to:  

• research and develop guidance on the use of headings and sub-

totals in the statement of financial performance (part A)  

• develop specific measures of financial performance for public 

Noted. While some support was received for the project, many 

respondents indicated that standardising presentation may not be 

appropriate given that entities in the public sector undertake different 

activities. As entities are currently experiencing difficulties with reforms 

like the MSCOA, this project may be for entities with more advanced 

reporting.  

Based on the views received, the Secretariat does not propose adding 

this project to the work programme.  
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sector entities (part B)  

The outcome of the project is likely to improve accountability, decision-

making and reporting in the public sector, as well as provide a holistic 

understanding and enhance the comparability of results between entities 

within similar sectors or portfolios. As an example we have observed 

some instances where auditees continue to report good performance 

from the analysis of their own financial performance despite the audit 

opinions being disclaimed or adverse. 

1.4.3 Liquidation basis of accounting  

Neither GRAP, IFRS or IPSAS provides adequate guidance on the basis 

of accounting to be applied where it is no longer appropriate for an entity 

to prepare financial statements on a going concern basis.  

We are therefore in agreement that there is a need for guidance in this 

regard, although the project may be less urgent as the number of entities 

effected is limited and there is likely not a detrimental impact on decision 

making and accountability.  

We however believe that the project should also consider providing 

guidance on the following related aspects:  

• the presentation treatment expected to be followed by entities 

(including large public entities and municipalities) that are 

experiencing financial difficulties and going concern issues  

• whether justifiable circumstances (other than a policy decision to 

liquidate) exist in the public sector that will require an entity to 

prepare financial statements using an alternative basis of accounting, 

such as the liquidation basis  

• the implications for the presentation of the financial statements 

where an entity ceases its operations, but continue to exists as a 

dormant entity, as this is frequently the case in the public sector  

• significant time delays in the implementation of and entity’s 

Noted. See the response to comment 1.1.3. 
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liquidation or ceasing of trading, which again often occurs in the 

public sector 

1.4.4 Other projects  

Through our audits, the AGSA continues to note issues around the 

recognition, measurement and disclosure of commitments. We therefore 

suggest that the Board consider issuing guidance, such as a Frequently 

Asked Question on Standards of GRAP (FAQ), to clarify any remaining 

uncertainties in this regard. 

Noted. The Standards of GRAP only require reporting on capital 

commitments. The requirement to report other commitments stems from 

the National Treasury’s GRAP Guidelines and the Consolidation 

template. The Board is therefore not in a position to issue guidance on 

the reporting requirements of other entities. This comment will be 

provided to the National Treasury.  

1.5 SARS  

1.5.1 GRAP 3: It is important to revise GRAP 3 (apply par 10). This should 

receive high priority.  

Noted. See the response to comment 1.1.1. 

1.5.2 GRAP 1: Both Part A and B, as SARS would prefer if there was a 

standardised method of presentation and reporting that would benefit the 

common man (citizen). This would be a significant improvement from the 

current situation where it is assumed that users are able to perform due 

diligence on the current format provided. This should receive medium 

priority. 

Noted. See the comment to 1.4.2 above.  

 

1.5.3 Liquidation basis of accounting: This is not applicable to SARS. Noted. See the comment to paragraph 1.1.3.  

1.5.4 No other suggested topics.   

1.6 Western Cape Government Provincial Treasury  

1.6.1 GRAP 3 

Agree.  

Noted. See the response to comment to 1.1.1.  

1.6.2 GRAP 1 

Agree with both part A and part B.  

Noted. See the response to comment to 1.4.2.  

1.6.3 Liquidation basis of accounting  

If there was guidance regarding the drafting AFS on the liquidation 

basis, then some municipal problems could have already been 

Noted. See the response to comment 1.1.3.  
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addressed. Currently the liquidation basis of accounting doesn’t affect 

departments, but might be applicable to public entities.  

 Issue # 2 – Request for feedback on maintenance of Standards 

Are there any specific issues that the Board should consider to maintain the existing suite of Standards?  

Please provide a brief description of the issue or the nature of the project.  

Please evaluate the proposed projects using the criteria in paragraph 10, and considering the urgency of the issue. 

2.1 SAICA  

 • With the world moving towards digitalization and using cloud, I 

believe that either IAS 38 or IFRS 16 should include this topic to 

keep relevance. 

• Update the IFRS for SME's specifically to bring it in line with most 

recent developments of leases Standard. 

• Limit improvements to Standards of GRAP to every three years or 

longer to enable preparers to focus on the larger projects. 

Noted. Guidance is already included in GRAP 31 Intangible Assets on 

accounting for IT systems.  

 

Noted. The ASB is not responsible for the IFRS for SMEs.  

 

Noted. The Board’s policy is to undertake the Improvements Project 

every 3 years. 

2.2 AGSA  

 The AGSA agrees with the two projects included in the ASB’s work 

programme to maintain the existing Standards of GRAP, namely:  

• the annual update to Directive 5 that determines the GRAP 

pronouncements comprising the GRAP reporting framework  

• the 3-yearly updates to the GRAP pronouncements for minor, non-

urgent and narrow-scope improvements  

There are no other projects that we believe the ASB should consider to 

maintain the existing suite of Standards. 

Noted. No action required.  

2.3 SARS  

 None.  Noted. No action required.  
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2.4 Western Cape Government Provincial Treasury  

 There was an municipal audit finding which queries which part of the 

lease rental is contingent and which part is not contingent, thus guidance 

in terms of appropriate disclosure is required. 

It was said that the straight lining of leases does not make sense in the 

high inflationary South African economic environment.  Straight lining is 

more internationally focused, because international inflation is not that 

high.  The reason for straight lining was to guard against front-end 

and/or rear-end loading. 

Noted. This issue was discussed at the Public Sector Accounting Forum 

in February and consensus reached by members. The straight-lining of 

leases is also not likely to be a significant issue in future given the 

changes to accounting for leases internationally. No further action 

required.  

 Issue # 3 – Request for feedback on projects to maintain alignment with IPSASs 

(a) The Board believes that it has the capacity to undertake three IPSAS projects. Do you agree that the Board should undertake the three 

projects listed in paragraph 37?  

• Social Benefits 

• Leases 

• Public Sector Combinations 

(b) The Board believes that it should issue an equivalent of IFRIC 22 (see paragraph 40). Do you agree with this proposal? Please provide 

rationale for your response.  

3.1 SAICA  

 • Alignment with IFRS is important from a staff development point of 

view. 

• There is a lot of advance foreign receipts in the public sector from 

funders 

• I support the view that all IFRICS and SICs should be incorporated 

into IFRSs. This will lessen the encumbrance of having too many 

loose Standards. 

Noted. No action required.  

 

Noted. Based on feedback received, the development of an equivalent 

of IFRIC 22 will be added to the work programme.  

Noted. The Board’s policy is to issue separate Interpretations rather than 

to include them in the individual Standards.  
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3.2 AGSA  

3.2.1 Question (a) 

The AGSA agrees with the Board’s view that it should not add projects 

to its work programme to align the Standards of GRAP with IPSASs, 

where the development of the comparative IPSASs is not expected to be 

completed at the start of the Board’s 2021-23 work programme. This 

approach will ensure that the Board does not duplicate international 

effort locally and does not pre-empt the direction and outcome of the 

IPSASB’s projects.  

For this reason, we support the Board’s proposal to undertake IPSAS-

alignment projects in the topical and key areas of social benefits, where 

no guidance currently exists in the GRAP reporting framework, and 

leases, where the lease accounting principles in IFRS have been subject 

to significant changes.  

Given that no specific issues have been raised with the Board on the 

principles in GRAP 105, GRAP 106 and GRAP 107, we are not 

convinced that there is an urgent need for alignment in the area of public 

sector combinations, unless the comparative review with IPSAS 40 on 

Public sector combinations reveals significant differences. We therefore 

concur with the Board’s proposal to limit its work on the alignment with 

IPSAS 40 to obtaining an understanding of what the specific differences 

are between the principles in IPSAS 40 and GRAP 105 to GRAP 107, 

before deciding on whether to align with IPSAS 40.  

We acknowledge the importance of alignment with the other IPSAS 

projects currently in progress (namely non-exchange expenses, 

revenue, public sector measurement, heritage and infrastructure assets), 

but that these are not expected to be completed in time to be included in 

the Board’s 2021-23 work programme. We therefore believe that it is 

critical for the Board to continue to monitor and consider these alignment 

projects for inclusion in its future work programmes.  

 

Noted. No action required.  

 

 

 

 

 

Noted. Based on feedback received the Secretariat proposes adding 

projects to the work programme for both social benefits and leases.  

 

 

Noted. Based on feedback received the Secretariat proposes adding a 

project to the work programme to compare the requirements of IPSAS 

40 and GRAP 105-107 to assess whether any changes are required.  

 

 

 

 

Noted. No action required.  
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We are aware that the Board’s current (2018-20) work programme 

includes the completion of a post-implementation review of GRAP 103 

on Heritage assets. We would like to reiterate the importance of the 

outcome of this project, and the alignment of GRAP 103 with the IPSAS 

principles, in light of the feedback that we have received and the 

challenges (practicality and cost) that we have witnessed entities 

experiencing with the measurement of certain heritage assets. 

Noted. Although the approach to the recognition and measurement of 

heritage assets is different in Standards of GRAP, GRAP 103 was 

developed using principles that are based on existing IPSASs.  

Additional time has been provided on the work programme for 2021-

2023 to fully deal with issues arising from the review of GRAP 103 as 

well as comparing GRAP 103 to the IPSASB’s proposals.  

3.2.2 Question (b) 

Equivalent to IFRIC 22  

The AGSA concurs with the Board’s view that an equivalent to IFRIC 

22 should be issued. As IFRS 21 on The effects of changes in foreign 

exchange rates required clarification of certain principles through 

IFRIC 22, the GRAP equivalent of IFRS 21, GRAP 4 on The effects of 

changes in foreign exchange rates, will require similar clarification to 

ensure that the principles in GRAP 4 are consistently and 

appropriately applied. Although foreign currency transactions are 

limited in the public sector, the project should not be resource 

intensive, and may be less urgent. 
 

Noted. Based on feedback received, the Secretariat proposes adding 

the development of an equivalent of IFRIC 22 to the work programme.  

3.3 SARS  

 Social benefits and Public sector combinations are not applicable to 

SARS. SARS agrees that the board should undertake a project on 

Leases. SARS is of the view that it will be beneficial if the ASB issues an 

equivalent of IFRIC 22 as foreign exchange transactions is common in 

the public sector. 

Noted. See the responses to comments 3.2.1 and 3.2.2.  

3.4 Western Cape Government Provincial Treasury  

3.4.1 Social benefits 

Agree. Does not currently affect Provincial departments nor provincial 

public entities. The Pension Fund Adjudicator is possibly a National 

Public Entity as it was a MAC/RAC audit. 

Noted. See the response to 3.2.1 above. It is unlikely that the Pension 

Fund Adjudicator would apply social benefits as it is a regulator rather 

than a fund. Employee benefits are also excluded from the scope of 

social benefits.  
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3.4.2 Leases 

Agree. 

Noted. See the response to 3.2.1 above.  

3.4.3 IFRIC 22 

Agree. 

Noted. See the response to 3.2.2 above.  

 Issue # 4 – Request for feedback on projects to promote the adoption of the Standards of GRAP 

The Board believes that it should continue to monitor developments regarding the proposed adoption of accrual accounting by national 

and provincial departments and make recommendations when required.  

Should the Board issue any new Standards of GRAP (based on the projects identified through this consultation) transitional provisions 

will be developed as part of that process.  

(a) Do you agree with the Board’s proposals? Please provide supporting rationale for your answers.  

(b) Do you believe that the Board should develop educational material for users of the financial statements? If yes, from which other 

objective should a project be prioritised?  

(c) Are there any other projects the Board should consider?  

4.1 SAICA  

4.1.1 Question (a) 

• It demonstrates the Board's responsiveness to local needs. 

• Go back to the 4 basic principles of accounting. 

• A new standard should be created only if the changes are significant. 

Noted. No further action required.  

4.1.2 Question (b) 

• As part of the separation of roles between the ASB, National 

Treasury and the AGSA, education is National Treasury's 

responsibility. 

• To believe that if users are educated financial fraud will be picked up 

early. Currently picking up fraud is left to auditors and if they don’t 

pick or they are captured fraud can continue for years without being 

 

[For discussion] 
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identified. 

4.1.3 Question (c) 

• Guideline on recognition and measurement of infrastructure assets. 

• Refinement of IAS 36 impairment to align with IFRS 9 ECL 

principles. 

 

Noted. The IPSASB will undertake a project on infrastructure assets. 

This topic will likely form part of the next work programme consultation.  

Noted. The ECL model is focused on changes in credit risk. It is unclear 

how this could be aligned with the principles in IAS 36.  

4.2 AGSA  

4.2.1 Question (a) 

The AGSA believes that the Board should continue to pro-actively 

influence the relevant role-players to move national and provincial 

departments towards the adoption of accrual accounting.  

We further support the Board’s development of transitional provisions for 

newly issued Standards of GRAP, as well as for new entities that adopt 

Standards of GRAP, as a means of assisting entities and promoting the 

adoption of Standards of GRAP. 

 

Noted. [For discussion] 

 

 

Noted. No action required.  

4.2.2 Question (b) 

The AGSA is of the view that there is a need for users of financial 

statements to better understand the role and purpose of the financial 

statements, the meaning of the various components and line items, as 

well as the linkages with the budget and performance information. This 

need is further emphasised by the fact that no guidance currently exists 

in the public sector that deals with the topic in a simple, clear and 

relevant language and manner that public sector users of financial 

statements can understand.  

We are of the view that the project will result in enhanced transparency, 

accountability and decisions-making based on empowered stakeholders, 

together with an increased realisation of the value of GRAP compliant 

financial statements.  

 

[For discussion] 
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We therefore deem this to be one of the priority project in the South 

African context and environment and support the proposal that the 

Board should develop educational material for users of the financial 

statements. 

However, we believe that the project should be expanded to include a 

second phase that utilises the finalised educational material for face-to-

face outreach engagements with users, prepares and auditors, in order 

to enhance their understanding of the use of financial statements and 

misapplied principles.  

There may be a link between this project and the feedback received by 

the Board during the research it undertook to identify whether there is a 

need for separate reporting of information to citizens (part B of the 

project on the review of GRAP 1, as included under strategic objective 1 

– Setting Standards of GRAP – Local initiative).  

As a result, we believe that this project to develop educational material 

for users of the financial statements can be combined with part B of the 

project on the review of GRAP 1 to develop financial measures that 

provide an indication of a public sector entity’s financial performance. 

This project may also be prioritised instead of the Board undertaking a 

third desktop review (as included under strategic objective 4 – 

Monitoring the application of the Standards of GRAP). 

4.2.3 Question (c) 

Although the Frequently Asked Questions on Standards of GRAP 

(FAQs) are not approved by the Board, but instead are prepared by the 

Secretariat, the AGSA would like to acknowledge their value and 

usefulness in providing guidance to both preparers and auditors on the 

practical application of the principles in the Standards of GRAP. The 

Board may therefore want to consider a project that provides for 

deliberate initiatives to identify matters and principles that may benefit 

from the development of FAQs. 

Noted. The issuing of FAQs is based on:  

• Feedback from the PSAF meeting.  

• Feedback received during due process engagements, research 

projects or reviews.  

• Key issues discussed among the trilateral parties.  

The Secretariat does not believe that any additional interventions are 

required as, by their nature, FAQs respond to lived experiences rather 

than being theoretical in nature.  
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4.3 SARS  

4.3.1 Question (a)  

Yes, first time implementation of accrual accounting for these entities 

would entail great effort and the entities would need the support from the 

ASB and National Treasury.  

Noted. [For discussion] 

4.3.2 Question (b) 

Yes, the project on Liquidation Accounting or Public Sector 

Combinations could be reprioritised.) 

[For discussion] 

4.3.3 Question (c) 

SARS does not have specific requests in this reqard. 

Noted. No further action required.  

4.4 Western Cape Government Provincial Treasury  

4.4.1 Question (a) 

Agree. The Municipal Amendment Regulations on Minimum 

Competency Levels 2018 state that finance or supply chain 

management officials who do not meet the minimum competency level in 

the unit standards for a competency area required for their positions, 

must attain that minimum competency level within 18 months from the 

date of appointment. 

Noted. No further action required.  

4.4.2 Question (b) 

Agree.  

[For discussion] 

4.4.3 Question (c) 

ASB to consider writing key points of GRAP standards, not just 

Executive summaries. 

Noted. The Secretariat has issued Fact Sheets on its recent projects, 

and this may be extended to existing Standards. This may address the 

issue raised.  

 Issue # 5 – Request for feedback on projects to monitor the application of the Standards of GRAP 

Post-implementation reviews 

The Board can undertake one post-implementation review. Should the review be undertaken on an existing pronouncement, or one of the 
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pronouncements in paragraph 50? 

Desktop reviews 

The Board can undertake at least three desktop reviews. Should the application of any specific pronouncement be reviewed, and/or what 

specific issues identified in practice could be reviewed? Topics could be drawn from the list in paragraph 53 or alternative topics 

suggested based on effective pronouncements of the Board.  

5.1 SAICA  

 A post-implementation review should be done on GRAP 18 

(paraphrasing comment received to questionnaire which were presented 

based on the results of a survey undertaken).  

Noted. Significant support was expressed for reviewing GRAP 109 

Accounting by Principals and Agents. As a result, a review of GRAP 18 

is not supported.  

5.2 AGSA  

5.2.1 Post-implementation reviews 

The AGSA proposes that the Board undertakes a post-implementation 

review on GRAP 109 on Accounting by principals and agents, as 

practical issues have been experienced with the interpretation and 

application of the standard.  

Although the issues have mainly arisen in the Modified Cash Standard 

(MCS) environment, the MCS uses the principles in GRAP 109 to 

provide guidance to departments on whether a transaction is a principal-

agent arrangement, and how to identify and account for principal-agent 

arrangements. Similar issues may therefore arise when GRAP 109 

becomes effective on 1 April 2019 and entities on the GRAP reporting 

framework start to implement the standard.  

In addition, many of the potential agent-principle arrangements take 

place between departments that apply the MSC and counter-parties that 

are on the GRAP reporting framework, which may also lead to 

interpretation and application challenges.  

We believe that it will be most beneficial for the Board to schedule the 

post-implementation review of GRAP 109 toward the latter part of its 

2021-23 work programme. This will enable users, prepares and auditors 

Noted. See the response to comment 5.1.  
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to engage with the practicalities of interpreting and applying the standard 

before the post-implementation review is undertaken, thereby ensuring 

that the Board receives meaningful feedback during the post-

implementation review. 

5.2.2 Desktop reviews 

The AGSA agrees with the Board’s proposal that desktop reviews 

should be undertaken on two standards, namely GRAP 2 on Cash flow 

statements and GRAP 24 on Presentation of budget information in 

financial statements.  

Both standards have been effective for a sufficiently long period of time 

that practice regarding their interpretation and application has been 

established and has matured.  

Both standards further deal with the presentation of information that is 

important for accountability and decisions-making purposes.  

However, the preparation of the information required by GRAP 2 and 

GRAP 24 has often been neglected in practice, leading to inconsistent 

application of and non-compliance with the requirements of the 

standards.  

Desktop reviews on the implementation of GRAP 2 and GRAP 24 to 

identify inconsistent and inappropriate interpretation and application, in 

order to provide the necessary guidance in these areas, will be 

beneficial.  

We are of the view that the Board can limit the number of desktop 

reviews that it plans to undertake during the 2021-23 work programme to 

two, instead of three. The Board should rather prioritise the project on 

developing educational material for users of the financial statements (as 

included under strategic objective 3 – Promoting the adoption of 

Standards of GRAP).  

The Board’s proposal to undertake desktop reviews on GRAP 12 on 

Inventories and GRAP 18 on Segment reporting is not supported, as 

Noted. Based on support from respondents, the Secretariat proposes 

undertaking reviews on GRAP 2 Cash Flow Statements and GRAP 24 

Presentation of Budget Information in the Financial Statements.  

[For discussion – third review or educational material] 
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GRAP 12’s applicability is likely limited to local government entities and 

GRAP 18, the impact of which will be most significant for local 

government entities, only becomes effective for these entities on 1 April 

2020. 

5.3 SARS  

5.3.1 Post-implementation reviews 

Review that can be undertaken on an existing pronouncement: GRAP 

31 Intangible Assets 

Reviews that can be undertaken on the pronouncements in par 50: 

- GRAP 20 – Related Party Transactions 

- IGRAP 18 – Recognition and Derecognition of Land  

- GRAP 109 – Accounting by Principles and Agents (to be prioritised) 

Noted. See the response to comment 5.2.1.  

A review of GRAP 31 may be limited to entities with significant IT 

systems.  

No specific issues have been raised with the application of GRAP 20 or 

IGRAP 18 as the Standards are yet to be implemented.  

5.3.2 Desktop reviews 

Suggestions for desktop reviews (in order of priority) 

- GRAP 31 - Intangible Assets  

- GRAP 24 - Presentation of Budget Information in Financial 

Statements,  

- GRAP 2 - Cash Flow Statements and  

- GRAP 12 - Inventories 

Noted. See the response to comments 5.2.2 and 5.3.1.  

5.4 Western Cape Government Provincial Treasury  

5.4.1 Post-implementation reviews 

GRAP 18 = No 

GRAP 32 = Yes 

GRAP 20 = Yes 

GRAP 109 = Yes 

Noted. See the response to comment 5.2.1 above. No specific issues 

have been raised on the application of GRAP 20 and GRAP 32 as the 

Standards will only be implemented in 2019.  
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IGRAP 17 = Yes 

IGRAP 18 = No 

IGRAP 19 = No 

Guideline for housing programme = Yes 

5.4.2 Desktop reviews 

GRAP 24 = Yes 

GRAP 2 = Yes 

GRAP 18 = No 

GRAP 12 = Yes 

Government is trying to attract foreign investment, if matters are not 

rectified then foreign investments will end up being steered away from 

the country. 

Noted. See the response to comment 5.2.2 above.  

 General feedback  

6.1 IRBA  

 The Independent Regulatory Board for Auditors (IRBA) is both the 

audit regulator and national auditing standard setter in South Africa. 

Its statutory objectives include the protection of the public by 

regulating audits performed by registered auditors, and the promotion 

of investment and employment in South Africa. Its statutory Committee 

for Auditing Standards (the CFAS) is responsible for assisting the IRBA 

to adopt, develop, maintain, issue and prescribe auditing 

pronouncements. 

We appreciate this opportunity to comment on Identifying Projects to 

Prioritise on the ASB’s Work Programme for 1 April 2020 to 31 March 

2023 – ED 171 (ED 171). 

We do not have any input/comments in respect of the proposed projects 

for the work programme, as outlined in ED 171.  

Noted. The Secretariat has perused the work programme, and it may be 

of interest to monitor projects on auditing IFRS 15 and IFRS 16.  
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The CFAS proposed work programme for the next period, which is to be 

finalised at its meeting to be held on 6 March 2019, is included as an 

attachment to our comment letter. The ASB Board may wish to consider 

this proposed programme as its programme is finalised. 

6.2 Western Cape Government Provincial Treasury  

 ASB should consider draft key points for each GRAP standard, in 

additional to the executive summaries. 

Noted. See the response to comment 4.4.3 above.  

 


